## CHIEF NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU NOTICE

NG-J1-FP CNGBN 1800 DISTRIBUTION: A 01 June 2014

## CANCELLATION OF CNGB INSTRUCTION 1800.01

References: None.

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. This notice cancels CNGB Instruction 1800.01, 19 April 2012, "Guidance on the Participation of Children with Special Needs in the National Guard Child and Youth Program (CYP)."
- 2. Cancellation. This notice cancels CNGBI 1800.01.
- 3. <u>Applicability</u>. This notice is applicable to all elements of the National Guard.
- 4. <u>Background</u>. The cancelled instruction contains outdated, incomplete, and incorrect information.
- 5. <u>Action or Procedure</u>. The Office of Family Programs, Directorate of Manpower and Personnel, National Guard Joint Staff, will publish a new issuance with up-to-date guidance on the participation of Exceptional Family Member children in the National Guard Child and Youth Program.
- 6. <u>Releasability</u>. This notice is approved for public release; distribution is unlimited. National Guard Bureau directorates, The Adjutants General, the Commanding General of the District of Columbia, and Joint Force Headquarters-State may obtain copies of this notice through <a href="http://www.ngbpdc.ngb.army.mil">http://www.ngbpdc.ngb.army.mil</a>.

## **UNCLASSIFIED**

7. <u>Effective Date</u>. This notice is effective on the date signed and will expire one year from the date of signature.

FRANK J. GRASS

General, USA

Chief, National Guard Bureau